\
1

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK

Calendar Year 2002

Calendar year 2002 meant a full round of typical business for the Town Clerk, beg'mping with
the Annual Street Census and dog licensing and ending with ax}nual reports to various state
agencies. This was my eighth full year of service to the Town of Brimfield.

Elcctions and Registrations -- The year included the local election (June), which had a loyv
turnout of just over 30%. There was a state primary election in September and a siate election in

November.

REGISTERED VOTERS
Oct. 16, 2002: 2220
Democrats: 485
Republicans: 382
Unenrolled (independent): 1334
Other designations: 19

POPULATION
Jan 2002: 3413
Age under 17: 744
Age 65 and over: 388

Federal 2000 Census: 3339

Street Census -- The 2002 street census was conducted on time, with a modest retumn. T i_!c 2003
local census is in progress as T write this report, The accuracy the strect list depends entirely on
the prompt and complete return of the census forms by every resident. Return your street list
promptly — it’s the law.

Vital Records — Due to confidentiality rulings, names and dates of vital events are not published
by the Town Clerk.

VITAL EVENTS
2002 marriages recorded: 9
2002 births recorded: 32
2002 deaths recorded: 36

Division of Fisheries and Wildlife -- Sales of all classes of hunting and fishing licenses
inereased slightly, contrary to a state-wide trend. Selling sport licenses is not mandatory for the
‘Town Clerk, but [ prefer to continue to offer this service for my constituents, Saturday hours are
parlicularly helpful for sportsmen and women seeking licenses.

DFW SPORT LICENSING
2002 Hunting and Sporting licenses, all classes: 21
2002 Fishing and Trapping licenses, all classes: 34
Special Permit Stamps, all classes: 11

Dog Licensing — Dog licensing increased significantly in 2002, A new data base zdlm}xfd for
identification of unlicensed, unvaccinated dogs. A public interest campaign ||}ciudcq mailing of
reminder post cards to dog owners with unlicensed or unvaccinated dogs. A list of these dogs

174

and their owners was published twice, at the close of the licensing period and again at the end of
the calendar year. Dog owners were given an opportunily to purchase a cwrent license early (in
December, before the regular period) to avoid being delinquent and the late [ees that can be
charged.

Some dog owners have been offended by this campaign, but the level of unlicensed and
unvaccinated dogs was very troublesome. I belicve (he campaign was considerate and helpful. It
is my hope that dog owners will be responsible and take care of these important matters every
year, If you keep an unlicensed dog with no vaccination and it is picked up by the ACO, it can
be very expensive: licensc [ee, late fee, boarding fee, and vaccination at a minimum.

DOG LICENSE STATISTICS DOG FUND
Individual dogs licensed, 2002: 423

Kennels issued, 2000: 22 bal. July 1, 2002 $2,000.00

represeniing up to 129 dogs received sincc + 109.00
expended since - 18348
Unlicensed dogs (rubies curtent)Jan 1, 2003 =212% feos to Town Clerk - 0

Unlicensed dogs (rabies expired) Jan 1, 2003 = 152*

balance Jan 1,2003  §1,726.40

(*These numbers certainly include dogs which
have died or been transferred to new owners;
the Town Clerk welcomes information to
update individual dog ownership)

(This is a partial year record, prior to 2003
licensing income; not an official accounting
record, approximately $12,000.00 reverted to
the Town's general fund in June 2002},

Outreach and Resources — | continued o be available to town officers and citizens with
questions about petitions, public records, open meclings, conflict of intercst, and town meeting
procedures.

Oath of Office — All persons appointed to a position under Massachusetts statutes or local
bylaws must take an oath of office. Every election. Every appointmeni. Every term. Tailurc to
take the oath can bring the officer and the town into vulnerable positions, if a decision or action
of the officer is questioned. Every appointee, whether new or incumbent, must take the oath of
office with thc Town Clerk.

Availability -- The Town Clerk is posted for regular offices hours on Tuesday evenings (6:30-
8:00 PM) and Saturday mornings (9-11 AM). Please call 2454101 during olfice hours.
Urgent town business can be directed to my home office al 245-9696 at other times. Alternate
summer hours (June-August) may be posted.

Payroll, Wages, Fecs -- The Town Clerk keeps fees as provided by MGL for several services
performed for stale agencies, including selling of sport licenses (Division of Fisheries and
Wildlife). certified vital records (Dept. of Public Health), DBA Certificates (Secretary of the
Commonwealth), Mobile Home Homesteads (Register of Deeds), Uniform Commercial Code
Filings (Banking Commissioners), and Pole Locations (Dept. of Public Utilities). The Town
Clerk is a Notary Public and a Justice of the Peace. There is never a charge for notary services
to town residents.

175




02t (Rt —

Pamela E. Beall, Town Clerk
Town Clerk Salary, Calendar 2002: $8,959.51
Town Clerk Fees, Calendar 2002: $2,707.00

Election workers and *Board of Registrars, calendar 2002 payments: (three elections and town
meetings; not an accounting record)

Democrats Republicans Independents/Others

Lizzie Brown — VOLUNTEER Paulette Banichar Joan Erban $54.00

Joseph DiFabio $67.50 Kris Booden Shirley Backofen 530.90

Susan Hilker $160.00 *Cindy Ciark $448.00 Karen Conners (subshtute_) $24.00
Alice Kolbe $44.00 Suzanne Collins Shawn Fitsgibbons (substitute) $20.25
Mike MacFadden $74.00 Anne Dutka $74.00 Don Norton (Constable) $370.00
Pamela Moriarty - VOLUNTEER  Leeds Frye $20.00 William Roberts (Constable) $294.00
Lorraine Norton $72,00 ~Jean Frazier $88.00

Diane Panaccione <VOLUNTEER  Sheila Noyes-Miller

“Terry Prosperi $72.00 Christine Kelly $54.00

Beth St. Clair $176.00 Kay Koprowski $296.00

Lydia Walz - VOLUNTEER Nancy Meacham
Joanne Milani $20.00
Sandy Morris — VOLUNTEER
Barbara Spencer $24.00
Carol Warren $30.00

Annual Town Meeting Actions, May 20 and 21, 2002

The Annual Town Meeting, having been duly posted, was called to order at 7:00 PM on May 20,
2002 at the Town Hall, Moderator Robert Cheney presiding. The Town Clerk reported & quorum
was present. The moderator made announcements for various charitable endeavors.

* denotes article taken out of order

ARTICLE 1: Motion made and seconded to hear reports of the officers and agents herctofore
chosen by the Town and take any other action thercon. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:15 PM

on May 20, 2002.

PROCEDURAL NOTE: Motion was made and seconded to approve the following articles as
presented in the warrant: Articles: 2, 3, 4,5 6,7, 8,9, 10, 11, 37, 38, 39, 40, So voted
overwhelmingly at 7:21 on May 20, 2002.

*ARTICLE 2: Molion made and seconded to establish a revolving fund under MGL Chapter
44, Section 53E 1/2: )

Dog_Revelving Fund is authorized to and for the use of the Town Clerk for the receipt of (?Og
licensing fees and other charges related to dog cantrol, and, for the payment of expenses relating
1o the administration of dog licensing: the improvement of impound facilities and related

176

mallers; cxpendilures in FY2003 nol (o exceed 515,600 (rom the Tund; any fund hulance June 30,
2002 excceding $2,000 shall be closed to the General Fund.  The Town Clerk shall report the
income atel expenditurey rom the lund in the Annual Towwn Report. S0 vored overwhemingly
at 7:21 an May 24), 2(412.

+*ARTICLE 3 Motion mudc and sceonded o establish & revolving fund imder MGT, Chapter
44, Scction 53K 142:

Revrvation Commitiee: A revobving Tunul is authodzed to, and for the use of, the Recreation
Committes for the receapt of participant foos and for the payment of league [ees, squipment.
purchases, umpire and referee services, and other expenscs of the committee; expendilures in
Y2003 nat ke exceed $15,06 Tramm the {ind; the lwn budyet sppropriation 1o the Recreation
Commitice shall be considered pant of this fund. The Reercation Commifiee shull report. the
income and expendituces of the tund in the Annual Town Report. 8o voted overwhelmingly at
7:21 vo May 20, 2002.

*ARTICLE 4: Motion made and seeonded (o eslablish revolving lunds undee MG Chapter 44,
Section 33E 172

Euilding Inspeetar: A revolving fund is authorized o, and for the use of, the Building Inspector
[or 1he nxeuipl ol inspection fees and lor he paymenl of inspesiion sorvives and other expenses
of the Inspector; expenditares in 'Y 2003 not 10 exceed $15,000 from the fund; any fund balunes
June 30, 2002 exceeding $1,000 (cxcluding inspeclion fees) shutl be closed to the General Fund.
The Building Inspeetor shall report the income and expenditures of the fund in the Annual Tawn
Keport.

lectrical Inspector: A revolving fund Is authorized to, and for (he usc of. the Plecirical
inspector for the receipl of inspection lees and for the payment o inspection services and other
vypenses ol the Inspeclor; expenditures in FY2003 nol Lo exeeed $10,000 Trom the tund: any
fund balance June 30, 20652 exceeding $1,000 (exchuding clcetrical foes) shall be closed lo (e
Generat Fund, The Ulecitcal Invpeclor shadl report the ineorne il expenditures of the fund in
the Annual Town Report. So voted overwhelmingty at 7:21 on May 20, 2002,

*ARTICLY, 5 Mution mule and seoonded 1o establish a revolving fund under MGL Chapter
44, Scelion 33E 1720

Hlistorical Commission: A revolving limd is authorized 0. and for the use of, the Hislorcal
Conmmission lor the reecipl ol proceeds from Lhe sale of maps snd other Historical projects and
for the payment of expenses related to the [lisiorical Commissian; expendinues in FY2003 not lo
exceed $10,000 from the fund.  The Historical Commission shall report the income and
cxpendilures of (e fund in the Annual Town Reporl.  So veted overwhelmingly at 7:2¢ on
May 20, 2002.

*ARTICLE 6 Moton madc and scconded to cstablish a rcvolving fimd under MCGT, Chapter
44, Section 531 122:

Planning Board: A revolving fund is authorized (o, wnd lor the use of, the Planning Hoard for
the receipt of fees payable under the provisions of the Subdivision Control Taw and for the
payraent of cugineering wnd inspection services authorized hy the Board in conneclion with
projects govemned by the said Control Law and for the reimbursement to the developers of

177



unexpended balances of fees paid following payment of relevant engineering and inspection
services authorized by the Doard: expenditures in FY2003 shall not exceed $12,000 from the
fund, “The Planning Doard shall report the income and expenditures of the funds in the Annual
Town Report. So voted averwhelmingly at 7:21 on May 20, 2002.

#*ARTICLE 7: Motion made and seconded to establish a revolving fund under MGI. Chapter
44, Scetion 535 1/2:

Cable TV Advisory Committee: A revolving fund is authorized to, and for the use of, the Cable

TV Advisory Commitice, for the receipt of annual subscriber fees paid to the Town by Charter
Communications; charges for duplication of lapes of local access programming: and, donations;
1o be expended for video tapes. supplies. equipment for Jocal access programming and other
expenses of the commitiee; expenditures in FY2003 not to exceed $1.500; the town budget
appropriation to the Cable TV Advisory Committee shall be considered a part of this fund. The
Cable TV Advisory Commiliee shall report the income and expenditures from this fund in the
Annual Town Report. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:21 on May 20, 2002.

#*ARTICLE 8: Molion made and seconded Lo establish a revolving fund under MGL Chapler
44, Section 536 1/2:

Cemetery Commissinn: A revolving fund is authorized to, and for the use of. the Cemetery
Commission for the receipt of hurial fees and foundation fees: and, for the payment of expenses
incurred in burials and loundations: cxpenditures in FY2003 not to exceed $10,000 from the
fund. The Cemetery Commission shall report the income and expenditures of the fund in the
Annuul Town Reporl. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:21 on May 20, 2002,

SARTICLE 9: Motion made and seconded to establish the following revolving funds under
MGI. Chapter 44, Section 33T

Plumbing and Gas Inspector Revolving Fund authorized to the Board of Health, for the use
of the Plumbing andior Gas Inspector for the receipt of inspection fees and for payment of
inspeetion services unid other expenses of the Inspeetor: expenditures for FY2003 nol 1o exceed
$12.000 from the fund; any fund balance June 30. 2002 exceeding §1,000 (excluding plumbing
& eas fees) shall be closed to the General Fund, The Inspector shall report the income and
expenditures ol the fund in the Annual Town Report.

Reeveling Revolving Fund, which shall incorporate the existing Composting Revolving Fund,
is authorized 1o and for the use of, the Board of Health for the receipts of incidental recycling
revenue and sale of composters and for the payment of promotion and publicity for recycling
issucs within the community, including town clean up and related services and for the
procurement of composters; expenditures in FY2002 not to exceed $1.500 from the fund. The
Board of Health shall reporl the income and cxpenditures of the fund in the Annual Town
Report: or. take any other action thereon. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:21 on May 20, 2002.

*ARTICLE 10: Molion made and seconded to establish a revolving fund under MGI, Chapter
44, Section 53E 1/2:

HAZMAT Emergency Response Fund: A revolving fund is authorized lo. and for the use ol
the Fire Depariment for the reeeipt of monics received or to be received from fees charged [or

services rendered duving HAZMA emergencies and lor disbursements there from: the Fire

178

Chicl sl susghusize sl expendinires of moncy from this accewni withinc lurthee appropriatior,
provided that the amount lo be expended in Y2007 shall not exceed £10,000 unless such
addiianal amount is approved by both the Bousd of Selegtmen and the Finance Commitiee
Said monivs shall by esed Tor the replacement of LIAZMAT control materuls, non-hours and
truck time and shall not be disbursed unil the Town Acenuntant has cemified tha v [o6 or Lves
Iruni which the monies were deeived had not been used in comtpuling the year®s tas rate; o, take
any other actien thereon So veicd overwbelmingty a1 7:21 an May 206, 2002,

#*ARTICLE 11: Molivn mude end seeomded ko establish a revolving find uader MGIL Chapter
44, Seexion SIET2.

Cauncil on_Aging Revolving Fund is autkorized lo. and for the wwe of. the Council or Aginy
{or the teceipt of purticipation fzes and cash donations and for the puyment ol sdministative,
office and program expenses related Lo the Council an Aging in 'Y 2003, not te cxeced $15.000,
The Coumeil on Aging shall report the jacome and cxpenditures lrom the fumid in the Aanual
Town Report; of, tke @y other gelian thereon. $o valed overwhelmingly at 7:21 oo May 20,
2002,

ARTICLE 12: Motion made azd sceondul 1o ruise and appropriate § 118,907.08 [or sulries ol
elected wnvn ofTicials o the ensuing fiseal year July 1, 2002 to June 31, 2063,

A motion was made and scconded to amend lhe Frewsurec's salay to $20,060.00. Fails
overwhelmingly.

A malinne was made and seconded o amend the Town Clerk™s sabacy 10 ¥11.500, with fecs W be
turmed over to the wown treasury, Faily gyerwhedmingly.

Tle main motion was voted overwhelmingly, without amendment at 7:25 on May 20, 2002.

ARTICLE 13: Motion mzde and sceonded to raise and upprogrivie $6,847.743.00 for various
depirimenty snd aglvilies ol the Town, payment of debts and defruying o expenses of the
ensuing fiveal year, July 1, 2002 lu June 30, 2003, So vored overwhelmingly with all
amendments anted in the budget docament appended to this record 3t 9:35 I'M an May 20,
2002,

PROCTEDRAL MOTION: Mation made and scconded W e up Awicle 446, relabve W
employoe heallh insusmes out of order, 8o vated overwhelmingly at 2:06 PM on May 2,
202, Discussion on the budae: was suspended for this purpose,

PROCUEDURAL MOTION:  Motion made and secopded 1o ke up Article 32. zelulive
capendituee [or ll-day kindergurten out of order. So voted overwhelmingly at %:58 PM on
May 20, 2002

PROCEDURAL MOTION: Motion made and sceonded (o ke up Article 3, refative Lo the

agreement with the reional school districl vul vl order. So voted overwhelmiogly =t 18235 I'M
vn May 20,2002,

179



ARTICLE 14 To see if the lown will vore Lo transler $21. 80830 fram the Stabilization TFund
to pay unpaid bills or overdriwn uccounts for 17Y2002.

Motion made and seconded m raise and appropriate e sum stipulated, instead of wansferrny.
Fails averwhelmingly.

‘T'he main notion was voted wnanimously, withont sinendment, at 7:15 PM un May 21,
2002,

ARTICLE 15: Motion made 2nd secanded 0 luhe no action on a sum of money (o pay unpeid
bills ur everdruwn seconnts lor any fiscal year prior w0 FY2002. So veted overwhelmingly at
7:17 M on May 21, 2002.

ARTICLE 16: Mution sde and seconded ta aceept funds to be used o conjunction swith and
in addition to any fands, including granl awurds, wllotied by the Commaonvcalth lor the purpose
of it Main Sireet Strestscape Project, So voted nnanimously 1€ 7:18 '3 on May 21,2002,

ARTICLE 17: Motion made aed secomded 1o aucept and unrestricted gift of S804 lrom The
Noreruss Wildlile Fuandation, Ing. as an expression of suppar, ns a “host” comnunity. So voted
unanimoushy at 7:18 PM on May 21, 2002

ARTICLE 18: Molivn mch: and seconded w aceepr as available [unds, the sum of 231000 to
ke made available to the Town by the Massachusels Highway Department, and, 1o use ibe Tunds
for quulifving un state uppraved rads and Chapter 90 projects in lhe Yown of Brimficld. So
voted unanimously at 7:19 P on May 21, 2002,

ARLICLE 18: Motoe made and seconded ke authorize the Highway Surveyor o enter inie
contaacts Tar e usal and castomany operations ol public works inclading the care wnd uphesp
ol tewn veays ued aridges, Su vuted vnaaimousty at 7:19 PM on May 21, 202,

ARTICLIC 20: Motion made and seconded 10 Imsler [rom Stabilization Fued $23,000 o the
Highway Departnent Tor the puepose of oiling and Type-T work i other related marerials on
various roads, to be oxperded by the Highway Depurtment subject to applicuble public hidding
faws. 8o vorted onanimously at 7:20 PM on May 21, 2002

ARTICLEY 21 Motion made wnd seeonded (o fnke no action on funds allotiel by the
Consmpnweallh [oe the eonstmction. reconstruction and improvement ol town roads. So voted
wnanimously at 7:21 PM en May 21, 2002

ARTICLE 22: Moticn mude ind secondad to tiansfer from the Stabiliation und $21.000.00
for ongeing renovatons to additionsl office space at 23 Main Stooel smed use of municipal
properties adjacent © and including the Town Hull So voted unanimausly at 7:27 PM ua May
21, 2002

ARTICLE 23: Malion male and seconded to transfer from the Stabitization Fund $32-469
$11.826.0H) 1o ke used in confunciton wilk a 907 171 MA Grant for the purchase of emergeney

180

safety equipment and training activities for the Fire Department. So voted unanimously at 7:28
PM on May 21, 2002. So voted unanimously at 7:28 PM, as amended, on May 21, 2002.

ARTICLE 24: Motion madc and seconded transfer from the Stabilization Fund $30,000 for the
purchase of one new utility vehicle with equipment to replace the 1984 utility vehicle. Purchase
of new vehicle will be subjected to the requirements of applicable public bidding laws. So voted
on a 2/3 vote declared by the moderator at 7:35 PM on May 21, 2002

ARTICLE 25: Motion made and seconded to transfer from the Stabilization Fund $4,000 for
materials to continue the remodeling of the Fire Station. So voted unanimously at 7:37 PM on
May 21, 2002

ARTICLE 26: Motion made and seconded to take no action on a sum of money to replace the
transmission in Police Cruiser #3. So voted unanimously at 7:38 PM on May 21, 2002

ARTICLE 27: Motion made and seconded o transfer from the Stabilization Fund $4.000 for
improvements to the Brimfield Police Department quarters. Said improvements include but are
not limited to carpeting, lighting and security. So voted unanimously at 7:38 PM on May 21,
2002

ARTICLE 28: Motion made and seconded to transfer—from-the-Stabilization-Fund raise and
appropriate $9,600 to purchase bullet resistant protective vests for members of the Brimfield
Police Department. The Department will seek reimbursement for said vests through the Federal
Reimbursement Grant Program and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Program. So voted
unanimously, as amended, at 7:48 PM on May 21, 2002

ARTICLE 29: Motion made and seconded to transfer from the FY2002 Cell Monitor Account
#02-10-3116 the sum of $750 to the FY2002 Brimfield Expense Account #02-10-5480. So voted
unanimously at 7:52 PM on May 21, 2002

ARTICLE 30: Motion made and seconded to amend the Agreement of the Regional School
District for the five towns of Brimfield, Brookfield, Holland, Sturbridge and Wales, Section III
Apportionment of Cost, Part B, Operating Expenses, so that starting with FY2003 each town
pays its own “Net Minimum Contribution.” Motion fails overwhelmingly at 10:48 PM on May
20, 2002.

ARTICLE 31: Motion made and seconded to transfer from the Stabilization Fund $3,000 for
the End of School Report Audit for FY2002 as required by the Department of Education. So
voted unanimously at 7:52 PM on May 21, 2002

*ARTICLE 32: Motion made and seconded to take no action on appropriation of $57,173 for
the purpose of starting a full day kindergarten program at the Brimfield Elementary School
commencing in school year 2002-2003. Motion for no action passes on a counted vote of 56 in
favor of no action and 40 opposed to no action, at 10:30 PM on May 20, 2002.

PROCEDURAL: Motion made and seconded to reconsider Atrticle 31. Fails overwhelmingly at
11:02 PM.

181



PROCUDUIRAL: Motion made ol secondul 10 saliourn the Fown Mecuny untit Tuesday,
20,2002 ul 700 DML So voted overwhelmingly uu 11:02 PM.

ARTICLE 33: lotion macde and sveercled o tansfer the sum of SSG00 foww the Y 20602

Artiele Avepent it

Denusiish Ruililiogs Account S01-45041-3% 10 1o 1be Dersalish 1juitding
11-41-0421. S0 voted unsnimously st 7:54 PM on May 21, 2002

ARTICLE 34:  Mtin mate and ssconded 1o esiublish o onew linz item for o GASR 34
nplementation Salary accounl Lo compensae the Town Aoveunian far adkdicional hours
reguired o comph willh GANS 3 Gevemawnlal dcammt Saandards Bourdd Neownted
unanimousty at 7i55 AT on May 21, 2002

ARTTCLE 33: Metioo nuele anel seconded 1o transfor ura the Siabilizaten Fand $2
rew line iem GASH 44 Imelenentation Saliry aczount So voted nnanimously al
Viay 21, 2002.

1lor peeded

ARTICLE 3f: Modion mzde and seeoaded 1o feom the Suabilizazion Account $1.5
assiseanes in coraphhing wilk (A% 34, So voted uanimowsly st 7:56 P on May 21, 2002.
SARTICLE 37: Motian made aad seconded by suthorize the [reasurer with the approvat of te
Sleglmen (o Bormne moner Fom tmc woEme. in aelicipation of revenv, granis and
reimibugsement from s* i Leders] nencies in the fiscal your hegiroing laly 102002 i
seeurdinee with 1the pm af the Geaeral Laws, Chaprer 44, Seetion band Lo Sssie 3 note oF
notes payvabic within une yeos cnd (o rensw any aate of noles us begiven for a period olles
[hurs one vear. in aceordanes with MGL Caapier H, Seciion 37, So voted woanimously at 7:21
on May 20, 2042,

SARTICLE 38 Motion mads and sceonded o authorize the | reaswrer wii tae upproval of the
selectmen to borrev, meney in snlivipation of reimbursements rom ailoiments by te slai and
counts fir hishways. mciuding bridges. $o vuted unanimously at 7:21 op My 20, 2002,

prupary o Selectmen for the pursose of corvevance and fitrticr, ©© autaori/ the Neizoumon fo
sel? ar puhlic auction wlier Jirsl giving notice of the lme aig piace af sale by posting such notice
in sume canverient public place of the Tewn at Jeast fourrsen days buttirs the cale. Troperly
raken by (he lown upon tax sitle pracedure. provided tha ihe Selectnen, or whomsnever they
may awthorize to bold such public wwction, may reicet uny b which they deom inxduspiate. So
vated upasjmuusly ai T:21 nn Moy 20, 2002,

ed kv Lo
cral insusaree. workers’ compens
fhin the sveme v veguizery

aniel mecended to authortze the Seleclmza, 93 ouuL

SARTICLE 4 Medon 1
Baliea Article V. Szetion 2, to onter s vonlows S
insraces, madivid Beasl Susaronce and apbuagiee
et b WG Chapter 30B as muurded, So voted unanimously sl 7:21 on May 20, 2002,

joas W

ARVICLE 41: Motion made aed sceonded (o fransler Jrum the Smabifizaton Account $15,000
lor Tax Tille expenditures. 8o voled ananimounsly at 8:02 PM on May 21, 2002,

ARTICLFE 42; Motion made and seconded to transfer rom the Swbilization Account $300 to
be added to the Conscrvation Tund as uuthorized hy M5l Chapzer 40, Scedon 5 (51). Muiion
fails, not having vbtained the neeessary 23 majorify, on count of 39 in favor and 21
vpposed,

ARTICLE 43:  Moalion muale and seconded w0 wansfer he sum of $1.000 al the FY2002
appropriation from (he Comeleny Wage nucount 104-41-5116 to the Cemelery Dixpense accaunt
404-Y1-340d) So voted oranimounsty at 3:07 PM oo May 21, 2012

ARTICLE 442 Motion made and secomded ko Lreavsler From the Stabilizason Account SZSH far
the puhlication of the currently used Assessors” valyution list 1o he inserted in the 2003 Annusl
Tovn Reporl as tequinad by Town Bylaw. Article V1T, Scetion 7 So voted unsnimously ac 8:08
I'M an May 21, 20102,

ARTICLE 45 Motion made and scconded to take nu wetjun o amend the Town Bylaws Ty
approving a consalidaed Personned Plun. the text of which proposed bylww wiltl be given to
residents at the Annual Town Mectine, Motion for no aetion passes overwhelmingly.

*ARTICLE 46: Motion made snd seeonded o take no action on the provisions of MGl
Chupler 3218, Section 7A o allow the Boeard of Sclectmen w eslablish a rate of conmibulivn by
the l'own highcr than 30 pereent of the pnomioms for contribuzery heullh insnmanee for
emplayess in the serviee of the Town cffective on or wiler July 1. 20062 and further Lo wraand
Town Bylaw Artcle XXIV. Swetion 1V 1o read “2ligible employees may be entitled to more than
51 percent co-payment by the Town of BrimGeld of the premium for the plan cleclad lor
cuveraye.

[he Bylaw Commitce made 4 repert on: the question and recemmended approval of the proposil
Motion for nv action passey overvhetmingly ar 9:18 PM on May 20, 2002.

ARTICIA 47: Mation made and seconded to amend town bylaws, Article [, Section 7(b) to
include the following: “Buard of Health Regulations affeeting Smoking in Certain Maces
angl Youth Access (o Tobacen: for sale of tobacco products o » minor, first offense,
$100.00; second offepse, $200.00; third olfenye: ur suhsequent offenses, $300.00, For
violations of Knvironmental Tobacco Smoke Regulations, first nflense, $100.00; second
offcmse within byu yeaurs of the date of the first offense, $200.00; third offcnse within two
years of the date of the first offense, 5300.00."

‘T'he Bylaw Commiftee made a cepurt un the uestion and recommended approval if the
Tuwn Cuunsel's versian was put farward. The Finance Committes withdrew it’s fist

motion and the above motion was substituted.

I'he substitute mation was voted unanimously on May 21, 2002 at §:23 PM.

183



ARTICLE 48: Motion madc and seconded take no action to impose a 180 day moratorium on
the permitting and construction of cellular telephone towers, antennas and wireless
communications facilities. During this moratorium the town shall develop and enact reasonable
regulations regarding the siting of these towers, antennas and facilitics. Motion for no action
passes overwhelmingly at 8:21 PM on May 21, 2002.

ARTICLE 49: Motion madec and scconded take no action to amend Town Bylaw Article III,
Section 5 1o include the following: each officer, board and/or department of the Town having
charge of expenditure of town money shall submit to the Finance Committee an annual budget
request for each account under their control no later than March 1* of the preceding fiscal year
for the upcoming fiscal year. Failure to do so will result in the Finance Commillee
recommendations either for no increase in that budget request from the amount approved in the
prior fiscal year or no funding at all, depending on the circumstance.

The Bylaw Committee made a report on the question, recommending for “no action” because the
Finance Committee may implement the stated actions as a matter of policy.

Motion for no action passes unanimously at 8:23 PM on May 21, 2002.

ARTICLE 50: Motion made and seconded take no action Lo raise and appropriate a sum of
money to be added to the Stabilization Fund. Motien for no action passes unanimously at 8:29
PM on May 21, 2002.

ARTICLE 51: Motion made and seconded to transfer $180,840 from certified firee cash,
$100,000 from Overlay Surplus, and $75,000 from the Stabilization Accounl to reduce the tax
rate in FY2003. So voted overwhelmingly at 8:30 PM on May 21, 2002.

ARTICLE 52: Motion made and seconded takc no action 1o amend Town Bylaw, Article
XVIII, Section 3 by deleting first sentence in last paragraph and replacing it with: Licenses arc
valid for three years and will expire on the last day of the month in which they were issued,
beginning with licenses issued in 2002. Also, in the last paragraph delete the last sentence.
Motion for no action passes unanimously at 8:31 PM on May 21, 2002.

ARTICLE 33: Motion madc and seconded take no action to authorize the compensation for
certificates, licenses, permils and other professional services to be paid to the Town Clerk in the
following amounts:

Birth Certificate: $3.00

Marriage Certificate  $3.00

Decath Certificate $3.00
Motion for no action passes unanimously at 8:32 PM on May 21, 2002.

ARTICLE 54: Motion made and seconded to take no action to accept the provisions of MGL
Chapter 41, Section 4A as follows: To authorize the Deputy Assessor to be a candidate for an
elected position to the Board of Assessors, and if so elected, to continue in the current position as
well.

Aller some discussion an original motion fur positive action was withdeawn and the substitue
mation as tecorded was pul forwurnd.

‘Y he motion for v avtinn passes onanimously at $:40 PM an May 21, 2002.

ARTICI.F. 55: Motion ntade and sceondid 1o amend Article VI, Seclion 2 A (1) of the Town
fvlaws by deleting the phrsse “primarily in (e out-of-doors™ therefore reuding, FLEA
MARKIT) — A flea market is defined us o pliwe where incrchanis buy, selt or harer merchimdise
on propeity for a consideration paid to the owner or aperator of the properiy lar leeporary or
sesonal nse.

lhe bylaw comminiee reported and made recommendation for disapproval of the proposud
amendment.
Motion Fails om voicr call a1 9: 10 PM oo May 21, 2002,

PROCEDLURAL: Motion made and seeunded to reconsider Arlicle 48, Mation to reconsider
fails on card count of 23 in favor and 24 oppused.

Having oo [urther business, the motion was made, seconded and cheorlully pusisexd
averwhelmingly, (o dissalve e meeting 9:14 PM op Muy 21, 2002,

Respeellully submitizxl for the official rocorls ol the Town of Brimficld,

Panwelu . Reall
l'own Clerk

The foregoing is certified ta be o correct record of the doings of the Anrued 'town Meeting uf the
Town of Brimfictd, Muy 2002

NOTICI: The bylaw amendmenl wdopted under Asticle 47 was approved by the Oflice of the
Attorncy Gepersl on Jnne 28, 2002 by Kelli I3, Lawrence, Assistunt Allorney (encral.

185



